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INITIAL STUDY 

(Amended) 
Environmental Checklist and Evaluation for the County of Santa Clara 

 

File Number: PLN20-024 Date:   3/3/2021                    
(Amended on 3/23/2021) 

Project Type: Two-lot Subdivision and Grading 
Approval APN(s): 825-23-011  

Project Location 
/ Address: 

12400 Columbet Avenue, San Martin 
95046 GP Designation:  Rural Residential 

Owner’s Name: Lin Mon Fong Zoning:  RR-5Ac 
Applicant’s 
Name: Gary Carnes Urban Service Area:  N/A 

Project Description 
 The proposed project is an application to the County of Santa Clara to subdivide an approximately 10-

gross-acre parcel into two lots (Parcels 1 and 2) of approximately 5 gross acres each. The subject 
property is located on Columbet Avenue in the rural, unincorporated community of San Martin east of 
State Route 101 (see Figure 1). Figure 2 shows the tentative subdivision map. In addition, Grading 
Approval would be required for the construction of two new residences with attached garages, two 
new driveways, and drainage improvements. Driveway access to each residence would be from 
Columbet Avenue. Each residence would have a well and an on-site wastewater treatment system (see 
Figure 4). Grading of the project site would involve approximately 28 square feet of cut, and 448 
square feet of fill for the proposed driveways, other subdivision improvements, and for building pads 
for the new residences. Three non-native trees are proposed for removal with this project.   
 
As shown on Figure 3 (the Site Plan), an existing single-family residence, barn, and several other 
small buildings exist on proposed Parcel 1. These structures are proposed to be demolished prior to 
development of the two lots. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Environmental Setting and Surrounding Land Uses 
The subject property is located in the unincorporated community of San Martin. The parcel is 
undeveloped with the exception of the existing residence to be demolished. The project site slopes an 
average of approximately 1% from northeast to the southwest.  The project site is bordered to the 
north and east by low-density rural residential development. Parcels to the south and west are mostly 
undeveloped and show evidence of recent agricultural cultivation.  
 
No watercourses, creeks, serpentine soils, or serpentine rock outcrops are located on the subject 
property. There is mapped creek (San Martin Creek) and riparian woodland located north of the 
property, on surrounding parcels (approximately 300 feet away). 
 
 Other agencies sent a copy of this document: 
Not applicable 
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Figure 1 
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Figure 2 – Tentative Map 
 

 
Figure 3 – Site Plan 
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Figure 4 – Grading and Drainage Plan 
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The environmental factors checked below would be potentially affected by this project, involving at least 
one impact that is a “Potentially Significant Impact” as indicated by the checklist on the following pages. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED 
The proposed project could potentially result in one or more environmental effects in the following areas: 
 

 Aesthetics  Agriculture / Forest Resources  Air Quality 

 Biological Resource  Cultural Resources  Energy  

 Geology/Soils   Greenhouse Gas Emissions   Hazards & Hazardous 
Materials  

   Hydrology / Water Quality  Land Use / Planning  Mineral Resources  

 Noise  Population / Housing  Public Services 

 Recreation  Transportation  Tribal Cultural Resources 

 Utilities / Service Systems   Wildfire    Mandatory Findings of 
Significance 

 

DETERMINATION: (To be completed by the Lead Agency) 

On the basis of this initial evaluation: 

  I find that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a NEGATIVE 
DECLARATION will be prepared. 

  I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will not be a 
significant effect in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or agreed to by the project proponent.  A 
MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared. 
 

  I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, because all potentially 
significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to 
applicable standards, and (b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or NEGATIVE 
DECLARATION, including revisions or mitigation measures that are imposed upon the proposed project, nothing further 
is required. 
 

  I find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPACT REPORT is required. 
 

  I find that the proposed project MAY have a “potentially significant impact” or “potentially significant unless 
mitigated” impact on the environment, but at least one effect 1) has been adequately analyzed in an earlier document 
pursuant to applicable legal standards, and 2) has been addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis as 
described on the attached sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must analyze only the 
effects that remain to be addressed. 

________________________________________                     
Signature 

3/3/2021(Amended on 3/23/2021      
Date  

CHARU AHLUWALIA                                                               
Printed name 

___________________________        
For 
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ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST AND DISCUSSION OF IMPACTS 
 

A.  AESTHETICS 
 IMPACT 
 
Except as provided in Public 
Resources Code section 21099, 
would the project: 
 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
Analyzed 

in the 
Prior EIR 

 
Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly Applicable 
Development 

Policies 

 
Source 

a) Have a substantial adverse 
effect on a scenic vista?  

      2,3,4, 6,17f 

b) Substantially damage scenic 
resources, including, but not 
limited to, trees, rock 
outcroppings, and historic 
buildings, along a designated 
scenic highway? 

      3, 6,7 17f 

c) In non-urbanized areas, 
substantially degrade the 
existing visual character or 
quality of public views of the site 
and its surroundings? (Public 
views are those that are 
experienced from publicly 
accessible vantage point.) If the 
project is in an urbanized area, 
would the project conflict with 
applicable zoning and other 
regulations governing scenic 
quality? 

      2,3 

d) Create a new source of 
substantial light or glare which 
would adversely affect day or 
nighttime views in the area?  

      3,4 

 
SETTING: 
 
The project site is in a rural residential area in the unincorporated community of San Martin, which is 
located in a flat area of south Santa Clara County. There are no scenic roads or scenic resources located 
in the vicinity. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a-d) 
 
Less than Significant. Scenic vistas in the project area consist of views from the valley floor of the 
mountain ranges to the east (Diablo Range) and to the west (Santa Cruz mountains). Development of 
the property with two single family residences would not obstruct any views from public roadways, 
given that the height of structures is limited by the Zoning Ordinance to 35 feet. The project site is not 
located near scenic roads or other scenic resources (e.g., rock outcroppings, historic buildings, or trees 
having scenic value). The development would blend into the surrounding rural residential development 
and therefore would not substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of public views of 
the site and its surroundings. The only lighting would be outdoor lighting similar to that of neighboring 
residences. Therefore, the project would not create a new source of substantial light or glare which 
would adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area. 
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MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation is required. 
 

B.   AGRICULTURE / FOREST RESOURCES 
In determining whether impacts to agricultural resources are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to the 
California Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site Assessment Model (1997) prepared by the California Dept. of Conservation as 
an optional model to use in assessing impacts on agriculture and farmland. In determining whether impacts to forest resources, 
including timberland, are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to information compiled by the California 
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection regarding the state’s inventory of forest land, including the Forest and Range 
Assessment Project and the Forest Legacy Assessment Project; and forest carbon measurement methodology provided in 
Forest Protocols adopted by the California Air Resources Board. 
 IMPACT 
 
 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 
 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
Analyzed 

in the 
Prior EIR 

Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly Applicable 
Development 

Policies 

 
Source 

a) Convert Prime Farmland, 
Unique Farmland, or Farmland 
of Statewide Importance 
(Farmland), as shown on the 
maps prepared pursuant to the 
Farmland Mapping and 
Monitoring Program of the 
California Resources Agency, 
to non-agricultural use? 

      3,23,24,26 

b) Conflict with existing zoning for 
agricultural use? 

      9,21a 

c) Conflict with an existing 
Williamson Act Contract or the 
County’s Williamson Act 
Ordinance (Section C13 of 
County Ordinance Code)? 

       

d)    Conflict with existing zoning for, 
or cause rezoning of, forest land    

        (as defined in Public Resources  
        Code section 12220(g)),  
        timberland (as defined by Public  
        Resources Code section 4526),  
        or timberland zoned Timberland  
        Production (as defined by  
        Government Code section    
        51104(g))? 

      1, 28 
 

e)     Result in the loss of forest land    
        or conversion of forest land to  
        non-forest use? 

      32 

f)     Involve other changes in the    
        existing environment which,    
        due to their location or nature,    
        could result in conversion of  
        Farmland, to non-agricultural  
        use or conversion of forest land  
        to non-forest use? 
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SETTING: 
 
The California Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP) classifies the parcel as grazing 
land. The parcel is not under a Williamson Act Contract and contains no land classified as forest. 
 
DISCUSSION:  
 
a-b) 
 
Less Than Significant. The parcel is classified under the FMMP as grazing land. Therefore, 
development would not convert farmland to a non-agricultural use or conflict with existing zoning for 
agricultural use. 
 
c-f) 
 
No Impact. The parcel is not under a Williamson Act Contract and does not contain forest land. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation required. 
 

C.   AIR QUALITY 
 
Where available, the significance criteria established by the applicable air quality management district or air pollution control 
district may be relied upon to make the following determinations. 
 
 IMPACT 
 
 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 
 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
Analyzed 

in the 
Prior EIR 

 
Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly Applicable 
Development 

Policies 

 
Source 

a) Conflict with or obstruct 
implementation of the applicable 
air quality plan? 

      5,29, 30 

b) Result in a cumulatively 
considerable net increase of any 
criteria pollutant for which the 
project region is non-attainment 
under an applicable federal or 
state ambient air quality 
standard? 

      5,29, 30 

c)     Expose sensitive receptors to    
        substantial pollutant  
        concentrations? 

      5,29, 30 

d) Result in other emissions (such 
as those leading to odors) 
adversely affecting a substantial 
number of people?  

      5, 29, 30 

 
SETTING: 
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The proposed project is located within the San Francisco Bay Area Air Quality Management District 
(BAAQMD), which regulates air pollutants, including those that may be generated by construction and 
operation of development projects. These so-called criteria pollutants include reactive organic gases, 
carbon monoxide, nitrogen dioxide, and particulate matter (PM). BAAQMD also regulates toxic air 
contaminants (fine particulate matter), long-term exposure to which is linked with respiratory 
conditions and increased risk of cancer. Major sources of toxic air contaminants in the Bay Area 
include major automobile and truck transportation corridors (e.g., freeways and expressways) and 
stationary sources (e.g., factories, refineries, power plants). 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a-d)  
 
Less Than Significant. Development of two single family residences and driveways would involve 
grading and construction activities. Operations would generate emissions from vehicle trips. However, 
emissions generated from construction and operation  of the two residences would be well below the 
BAAQMD’s screening size level of 325 dwelling units for operational-related emissions (oxides of 
nitrogen) and 114 dwelling units for construction-related emissions (reactive organic gases) from 
residential land uses. The proposed residential development would not generate significant 
concentrations of pollutants that sensitive receptors would be exposed to, nor would it result in other 
emissions (such as those leading to odors) adversely affecting a substantial number of people. 
 
MITIGATION: 

No mitigation required. 

 
D.   BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
 IMPACT 
 
 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 
 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
Analyzed 

in the 
Prior EIR 

 
Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly Applicable 
Development 

Policies 

 
Source 

a) Have a substantial adverse 
effect, either directly or through 
habitat modifications, on any 
species identified as a 
candidate, sensitive, or special 
status species in local or 
regional plans, policies, or 
regulations, or by the California 
Department of Fish and Game 
or U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service? 

      1, 7, 17b, 
17o             

b) Have a substantial adverse 
effect on any riparian habitat or 
other sensitive natural 
community identified in local or 
regional plans, policies, 
regulations or by the California 
Department of Fish and Game 
or US Fish and Wildlife Service? 

      3,7, 8a, 17b, 
17e, 22d, 
22e, 33 
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D.   BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
 IMPACT 
 
 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 
 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
Analyzed 

in the 
Prior EIR 

 
Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly Applicable 
Development 

Policies 

 
Source 

c) Have a substantial adverse 
effect on state or federally 
protected wetlands (including, 
but not limited to, marsh, vernal 
pool, coastal, etc.) through direct 
removal, filling, hydrological 
interruption, or other means? 

      3, 7, 17n, 33 
 

d) Have a substantial adverse 
effect on oak woodland habitat 
as defined by Oak Woodlands 
Conservation Law 
(conversion/loss of oak 
woodlands) – Public Resource 
Code 21083.4? 

      1, 3, 31, 32 

e) Interfere substantially with the 
movement of any native resident 
or migratory fish or wildlife 
species or with established 
native resident or migratory 
wildlife corridors or impede the 
use of native wildlife nursery 
sites?   

      1,7, 17b, 
17o 

f) Conflict with any local policies or 
ordinances protecting biological 
resources, such as a tree 
preservation policy or 
ordinance? 

      32 

g) Conflict with the provisions of an 
adopted Habitat Conservation 
Plan, Natural Community 
Conservation Plan, or other 
approved local, regional or state 
habitat conservation plan? 

      3,4, 17l 

 
SETTING: 
 
Under the Santa Clara Valley Habitat Plan (Habitat Plan), the project site’s land cover is Grain, Row-
crop, Hay and Pasture, Disked / Short-term Fallowed. The parcel is located in the Habitat Plan area; 
however, it is designated as Rural Development Not Covered. The project site is located in the Central 
Coast Special Riparian Setback area, which requires a 30-foot setback from top of bank or edge of 
riparian vegetation. San Martin Creek is located approximately 300 feet northwest of the parcel, and 
Little Llagas Creek is located approximately 400 feet west of the parcel. The project site does not 
contain any sensitive habitats and is not located in any plant or wildlife survey areas under the Habitat 
Plan. 
 
County of Santa Clara Tree Preservation Ordinance, Division C16 relates to tree preservation and 
removal. The ordinance requires that an Administrative Permit or Tree Removal Permit be obtained for 
removal of any protected tree in several circumstances, including: 1) removal of any heritage tree; 2) 
removal of any tree that was required to be planted or retained by the conditions of approval for any 
Use Permit, Building Site Approval, Grading Permit, Architectural & Site Approval, Design Review, 
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Special Permit, or Subdivision; 3) removal of on any protected tree in designated areas of the County 
[(a) parcels zoned “Hillsides” (three acres or less); (b) Parcels within a “-d” (Design Review) 
combining zoning district; (c) Parcels within the Los Gatos Hillside Specific Plan; and (d) a tree that is 
located within the “-h1” Historic Preservation zoning district for New Almaden]; or 4) any tree, 
regardless of size, within rights-of-way and easements of the County. A protected tree is defined as any 
tree having a trunk that measures 37.7 inches or more in circumference (12 inches in diameter) at a 
height of 4.5 feet above the ground or immediately below the lowest branch, whichever is lower, or in 
the case of multi-trunk trees, a trunk size of 75.4 inches in circumference or more (24 inches or more 
in diameter). 
 
The three trees proposed for removal include one eucalyptus tree (14” diameter), one walnut tree (24” 
diameter) and a pepper tree (18” diameter). 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a-f, g) 
 
Less Than Significant. The project site’s land cover is Grain, Row-crop, Hay and Pasture, Disked / 
Short-term Fallowed and contains no protected wetlands or oak woodland habitat. Because there is not 
a riparian zone or vegetation to provide cover, the parcel is not an established native resident or 
migratory wildlife corridor.  
 
Three non-native trees of over 12-inch diameter are proposed for removal. Two of the three trees are 
located in the Columbet Avenue right-of-way and are therefore considered protected per the County’s 
Tree Preservation Ordinance. The Department of Roads and Airports would require a tree removal 
permit with appropriate tree replacement, prior to removal of the two trees within the right-of-way. 
Because the parcel is designated Rural Development Not Covered under the Habitat Plan, there would 
be no conflict between the development and an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan. 
 
e) 
 
Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated. Project implementation would include 
removal of three trees on the project site which could disturb nesting raptors if they are present, 
potentially resulting in nest abandonment, nest failure, or mortality of chicks or eggs. Additionally, 
operation of construction equipment and presence of construction crews could result in increased noise 
and visual disturbance to nesting raptors. The potential loss of or disturbance to raptors and their nests 
would be a potentially significant impact. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
The applicant shall implement the following measures to reduce impacts on nesting raptors: 
 

• To minimize the potential for loss of nesting raptors, tree removal activities will only occur 
during the nonbreeding season (September 1-January 31). If all suitable nesting habitat is 
removed during the non-breeding season, no further mitigation will be required. 
 

• Prior to removal of any trees or other vegetation, or ground disturbing activities between 
February 1 and August 31, a qualified biologist shall conduct preconstruction surveys for 
nesting raptors and shall identify active nests within 500 feet of the site. The surveys will be 
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conducted before the beginning of any construction activities between February 1 and August 
31. A report of the completed survey shall be provided to the County Planning Office. 
 

• Impacts to nesting raptors shall be avoided by establishing appropriate buffers around active 
nest sites identified during preconstruction raptor surveys. Activity shall not commence within 
the buffer areas until a qualified biologist has determined, in coordination with California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW), that the young have fledged, the nest is no longer 
active, or reducing the buffer would not likely result in nest abandonment. CDFW guidelines 
recommend implementation of a 500-foot buffer for raptors, but the size of the buffer may be 
adjusted if a qualified biologist and the applicant, in consultation with CDFW, determine that 
such an adjustment would not be likely to adversely affect the nest. Monitoring of the nest by a 
qualified biologist during and after construction activities shall be required if the activity has 
potential to adversely affect the nest. 
 

• Trees shall not be removed during the breeding season for nesting raptors unless a survey by a 
qualified biologist verifies that there is not an active nest in the tree during the breeding season 
in which the tree removal would occur. 

 
E.   CULTURAL RESOURCES  
 IMPACT 
 
 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 
 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
Analyzed 

in the 
Prior EIR 

 
Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly Applicable 
Development 

Policies 

 
Source 

a) Cause a substantial adverse 
change in the significance of a 
historical resource pursuant to 
§15064.5 of the CEQA 
Guidelines, or the County’s 
Historic Preservation Ordinance 
(Division C17 of County 
Ordinance Code) – including 
relocation, alterations or 
demolition of historic resources? 

      3, 16, 19, 
40, 41 

b) Cause a substantial adverse 
change in the significance of an 
archaeological resource 
pursuant to §15064.5 of the 
CEQA Guidelines? 

      3, 19, 40, 41 

c)     Disturb any human remains 
including, those interred outside 
of formal cemeteries? 

      3, 19, 40, 41 

 
SETTING: 
 
Archaeological Resource Management (ARM) conducted an archival search and a surface survey of 
the proposed project area. The report titled “Cultural Resource Evaluation of the Proposed Project at 
12400 Columbet Avenue”, dated September 16, 2020, is in Appendix A. One previous study has been 
carried out within the proposed project area. This study was completed by ARM in 2019 and entitled 
“Historic Evaluation of the Residence and Associated Structures at 12400 Columbet Avenue in San 
Martin” is in Appendix B. No traces of significant cultural material, prehistoric or historic, were noted 
during surface reconnaissance. 
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DISCUSSION: 
  
a) 
 
Less Than Significant. The project site contains an existing residence that is proposed to be 
demolished. The historic evaluation prepared by ARM determined that the property at 12400 Columbet 
Avenue is not historically significant as it is not currently listed in the National Register of Historic 
Places, the California Register of Historic Resources, or the County of Santa Clara Heritage Resource 
Inventory. In addition, the report determined that the property does not appear to be eligible for 
listing in any of these registers. Although the residence was originally constructed in 1914 based 
on County of Santa Clara Appraiser’s documentation, the structure is lacking in architectural 
significance and historical associations, and the additions and modifications which have been made to 
both the interior and the exterior of the structure have diminished its integrity.  
 
b-c) 
 
Less Than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated. The archival research revealed that no 
previously recorded archaeological resources are located within the proposed project area. However, 
the proposed project area is located in alluvial soils adjacent to a creek. Thus, there is a moderate to 
high potential for subsurface Native American resources within the proposed project area. In addition, 
the proposed project area was located within the lands of Daniel Murphy (a figure of local historic 
significance) in 1876 and contains a residence of historic age (constructed 1914) and associated 
outbuildings. Thus, there is a potential for presence of subsurface historic deposits associated with 
ranching/agricultural activities carried out by Murphy within the proposed project area. No significant 
cultural materials, prehistoric or historic, were noted during surface reconnaissance. However, due to 
the potential for both prehistoric and historic subsurface cultural materials, mitigation is included for 
periodic archaeological monitoring to take place during earth moving activities for the proposed 
project. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
Construction Monitoring: 
 

• Prior to construction, the project applicant shall retain a project archaeologist (meeting or exceeding 
the Secretary of the Interior’s standards) to prepare an Archaeological Monitoring Plan prior to 
ground disturbing activities that describes the procedures for the appropriate identification and 
treatment of archaeological resources if any are discovered during grading or construction activities. 
The Archaeological Monitoring Plan shall include provisions to halt work in the immediate area in the 
event of a discovery to allow for resource evaluation. The plan shall also identify the need for 
monitoring by a cultural resources specialist and provide detailed guidance outlining when and for 
what activities monitors must be present.  
 

• The project applicant shall retain a qualified cultural resources monitor prior to the commencement of 
ground disturbing activities to monitor such activities as prescribed by the Archaeological Monitoring 
Plan. The monitor shall be granted stop-work authority in the event an unanticipated discovery is made. 
The monitor shall immediately evaluate the discovery to determine whether additional treatment is 
warranted, and notify the County. Construction activities may not resume in the area immediate to the 
discovery until authorized by the monitor. 
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• Prior to a final grading inspection, the project archaeologist shall prepare and submit to the County a 
report on the monitoring results 

 
 

F.   ENERGY 
 IMPACT 
 
 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 
 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
Analyzed 

in the 
Prior EIR 

 
Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly Applicable 
Development 

Policies 

 
Source 

a) Result in potentially significant 
environmental impact do to 
wasteful, inefficient, or 
unnecessary construction of 
energy resources during project 
consumption or operation? 

      3, 5 

b) Conflict with or obstruct a state 
or local plan for renewable 
energy or energy efficiency? 

      5 

 
SETTING: 
 
California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 6, is California’s Energy Efficiency Standards for 
Residential and Non-Residential Buildings. Title 24 was established by CEC in 1978 in response to a 
legislative mandate to create uniform building codes to reduce California’s energy consumption and 
provide energy efficiency standards for residential and non-residential buildings. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a-b) 
 
Less Than Significant. The project would increase electricity and natural gas consumption at the site 
relative to existing conditions. The project would be required to meet the California Code of 
Regulations Title 24 standards for building energy efficiency. Construction energy consumption would 
be temporary and would not require additional capacity or increased peak or base period demands for 
electricity or other forms of energy. The project would not result in wasteful, inefficient, or 
unnecessary consumption of energy. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation required. 
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G.   GEOLOGY AND SOILS  
 IMPACT 
 
 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 
 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
Analyzed 

in the 
Prior EIR 

 
Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly Applicable 
Development 

Policies 

 
Source 

a) Directly or indirectly cause 
potential substantial adverse 
effects, including the risk of loss, 
injury or death involving: 

       

        i)  Rupture of a known 
earthquake fault, as delineated 
on the most recent Alquist-Priolo 
Earthquake Fault Zoning Map 
issued by the State Geologist for 
the area or based on other 
substantial evidence of a known 
fault? Refer to Division of Mines 
and Geology Special Publication 
42. 

      6, 17c, 43 

       ii)  Strong seismic ground 
shaking? 

      6, 17c 

       iii)  Seismic-related ground 
failure, including liquefaction? 

      6, 17c, 17n, 
18b 

       iv)  Landslides        6, 17L, 118b 

b) Result in substantial soil erosion 
or the loss of topsoil? 

      6, 14, 23, 24 

c) Be located on a geologic unit or 
soil that is unstable, or that 
would become unstable as a 
result of the project, and 
potentially result in on- or off-site 
landslide, lateral spreading, 
subsidence, liquefaction or 
collapse? 

      2, 3, 17c, 
23, 24, 42 

d) Be located on expansive soil, as 
defined in the report, Soils of 
Santa Clara County, creating 
substantial direct or indirect risks 
to life or property? 

      14,23, 24, 

e) Have soils incapable of 
adequately supporting the use of 
septic tanks or alternative 
wastewater disposal systems 
where sewers are not available 
for the disposal of waste water? 

      3,6, 23,24, 

f) Directly or indirectly destroy a 
unique paleontological resource 
or site or unique geologic 
feature? 

      2,3,4,40,41 

 
SETTING: 
 
The project site and surrounding parcels are flat. The site is not located in any geologic hazard zones. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
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a-f) 
 
Less Than Significant. The project site is not located in any fault rupture, landslide, seismic ground-
shaking hazard zones. Proposed grading could cause soil erosion. However, erosion control would be 
required as part of project design through the Grading Approval and permitting process. The project 
site is not located on expansive soils, and the soils are capable of supporting septic systems. The 
project site is mapped as Quaternary age (Pleistocene epoch) alluvium, lake, playa, and terrace 
deposits, which consists of marine and nonmarine rocks (2.5 million to 11.7 thousand years old) and is 
bordered to the south by a portion of Mesozoic age (Jurassic/Cretaceous epoch) Franciscan Complex 
(199 million to 65 million years old). A search of the University of California, Museum of 
Paleontology database revealed that no paleontological resources have been recorded in Quaternary 
alluvium in Santa Clara County, and nine Jurassic/Cretaceous microfossils have been recorded in the 
Franciscan Complex in Santa Clara County. However, the University of California, Museum of 
Paleontology database did not list any paleontological sites of any kind on or near the project site 
(UCMP 20211). 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation is required. 
 
 

H.    GREENHOUSE GAS EMMISSIONS 
 IMPACT 
 
 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 
 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
Analyzed 

in the 
Prior EIR 

 
Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly Applicable 
Development 

Policies 

 
Source 

a) Generate greenhouse gas 
emissions, either directly or 
indirectly, that may have a 
significant impact on the 
environment? 

      5,29, 30 

b) Conflict with any applicable plan, 
policy or regulation of an agency 
adopted for the purpose of 
reducing the emissions of 
greenhouse gases? 

      5,29, 30 

 
SETTING: 
 
Given the overwhelming scope of global climate change, it is not anticipated that a single development 
project would have an individually discernible effect on global climate change. It is more appropriate 
to conclude that the greenhouse gas emissions generated by a proposed project would combine with 
emissions across the state, nation, and globe to cumulatively contribute to global climate change. The 
primary GHG associated with a development project is carbon dioxide, which is directly generated by 
fuel combustion (vehicle trips, use of natural gas for buildings) and indirectly generated by use of 
electricity. 

 
1University of California, Museum of Paleontology. 2017. Miocene Mammal Mapping Project. Available: 
http://www.ucmp.berkeley.edu/miomap/. Accessed January 6, 2021 
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DISCUSSION: 
 
a-b)  
 
Less Than Significant. Development of two single family residences and associated site 
improvements would involve grading and construction activities. Operations would generate emissions 
from vehicle trips. However, emissions generated from construction and operation  of the two 
residences would be well below the BAAQMD’s screening size level of 56 dwelling units for both 
operational- and construction related GHG emissions. Therefore, the proposed project would not 
generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on 
the environment  or conflict with any applicable plan, policy or regulation of an agency adopted for the 
purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation is required. 
 
 

I. HAZARDS & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
 IMPACT 
 
 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 
 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
Analyzed 

in the 
Prior EIR 

 
Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly Applicable 
Development 

Policies 

 
Source 

a) Create a significant hazard to 
the public or the environment 
through the routine transport, 
use, or disposal of hazardous 
materials? 

      1, 3, 4, 5 

b) Create a significant hazard to 
the public or the environment 
through reasonably foreseeable 
upset and accident conditions 
involving the release of 
hazardous materials into the 
environment? 

      2, 3, 5 

c)     Emit hazardous emissions or 
handle hazardous or acutely 
hazardous materials, 
substances, or waste within 1/4 
mile of an existing or proposed 
school? 

      46 

d)    Be located on a site which is 
included on a list of hazardous 
materials sites compiled 
pursuant to Government Code 
Section 65962.5 and, as a 
result, would it create a 
significant hazard to the public 
or the environment? 

      47 

e) For a project located within an 
airport land use plan referral 
area or, where such a plan has 
not been adopted, within two 
miles of a public airport or public 
use airport, or in the vicinity of a 
private airstrip, would the project 

      3, 22a 
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I. HAZARDS & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
 IMPACT 
 
 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 
 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less Than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 
No 

Impact 

 
Analyzed 

in the 
Prior EIR 

 
Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly Applicable 
Development 

Policies 

 
Source 

result in a safety hazard, or 
excessive noise for people 
residing or working in the project 
area? 

f) Impair implementation of or 
physically interfere with an 
adopted emergency response 
plan or emergency evacuation 
plan? 

      5, 48 

g) Expose people or structures 
either directly or indirectly to a 
significant risk of loss, injury or 
death involving wildland fires? 

      4, 17g 

 
SETTING: 
 
The project site is located in a rural residential area of south Santa Clara County in the unincorporated 
community of San Martin. It is not located within ¼ mile of a school or within the Wildland Urban 
Interface. San Martin Airport is located approximately ½ mile from the project site. The project site is 
located within the Airport Influence Area, the Traffic Pattern safety zone, and the Part 77 Airspace 
Protection zone. The Traffic Pattern Zone (TPZ) is that portion of the airport area routinely overflown 
by aircraft operating in the airport traffic pattern. The potential for aircraft accidents is relatively low 
and the need for land use restrictions is minimal. TCFR Title 14 Part 77.13 requires that any developer 
who intends to perform any construction or alterations to structures that exceed 200 feet in height 
above ground level must obtain project approval from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). The 
project site is located outside the aircraft noise level zone of 55 CNEL. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a-d) 
 
No Impact. The project is a 2-lot residential subdivision. Therefore, it would not involve transport of 
hazardous materials or foreseeable risk of accident conditions that could release hazardous materials 
into the environment. The project site is not located within ¼ of a school.  
 
e-g) 
 
Less Than Significant. 
 
The project site is located within the San Martin Airport Influence Area and the Traffic Pattern safety 
zone. As the potential for aircraft accidents is relatively low within the Traffic Pattern safety zone, the 
proposed 2-lot subdivision and construction of a new residence would not result in a safety hazard for 
people working or residing in the project area. The project site is located within the airport’s Part 77 
Airspace Protection zone. However, because the maximum height of structures allowed by the County 
within the Rural Residential zoning district is 35 feet, no project approval from the FAA would be 
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required. Because the project site is located outside the aircraft noise level zone of 55 CNEL, the 
project would not result in excessive noise for people residing or working in the project area. 
 
The project site would use as access Columbet Avenue, which is not part of an adopted emergency 
response plan or emergency evacuation plan. The site is not within the Wildland Urban Interface and 
therefore would not expose people or structures either directly or indirectly to a significant risk of loss, 
injury or death involving wildland fires. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation is required. 
 
 

J.  HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY 
  IMPACT 

SOURCE Would the project: 
 

Potentiall
y 

Significan
t Impact 

 
Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 
 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 
 

No Impact 

 
 
 

Analyzed in 
the Prior 

EIR 

Substantially 
Mitigated by 
Uniformly 
Applicable 

Development 
Policies 

a) Violate any water quality standards or 
waste discharge requirements or 
otherwise substantially degrade surface 
or ground water quality? 

      17b, 36                                    

b) Substantially decrease groundwater 
supplies or interfere substantially with 
groundwater recharge such that the 
project may impede sustainable 
groundwater management of the basin? 

      3, 4 

c) Substantially alter the existing drainage 
pattern of the site or area, including 
through the alteration of the course of a 
stream or river or through the addition of 
impervious surfaces, in a manner which 
would: 

      3, 17n,  

i) Result in substantial erosion or siltation 
on- or off-site  

      3 , 17p 

II) Substantially increase the rate or amount 
of surface runoff in a manner which 
would result in flooding on- or offsite;  

      1, 3, 5, 36, 
21a 

III) Create or contribute runoff water which 
would exceed the capacity of existing or 
planned stormwater drainage systems or 
provide substantial additional sources of 
polluted runoff; or  

      1, 3, 5 

IV) Impede or redirect flood flows?        3, 17p, 
18b, 18d 

d) In flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche 
zones, risk release of pollutants due to 
project inundation? 

      3, 18b, 
18d 

e) Conflict with or obstruct implementation 
of a water quality control plan or 
sustainable groundwater management 
plan?  

      2, 3, 4, 
17p  

 
SETTING: 
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The project site is flat and is not crossed by any drainages or creeks. It is not located in a floor hazard 
area or regulator floodway. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a-e) 
 
Less Than Significant. The proposed project includes grading for construction of building pads and 
driveways that requires a County Grading Approval and issuance of a grading permit . The County 
requires erosion control standards be incorporated into project design in order to avoid erosion on- and 
off-site that could violate water quality standards during construction. The site is flat, with no 
drainages, and all stormwater run-off would be required to be retained on site. Therefore, site 
development would not substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site or area, increase the 
rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner which would result in flooding on- or offsite, or create or 
contribute runoff water which would exceed the capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage 
systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff. The project is not located in a 
flood hazard zone. 

 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation is required. 
 
 

K.  LAND USE  
 IMPACT 

SOURCE 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

 
Less Than 
Significant  

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 
 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 
 

No Impact 

 
 
 

Analyzed in 
the Prior 

EIR 

Substantially 
Mitigated by 
Uniformly 
Applicable 

Development 
Policies 

a) Physically divide an established 
community?  

      2, 4 

b) Cause a significant environmental impact 
due to a conflict with any land use plan, 
policy, or regulation adopted for the 
purpose of avoiding or mitigating an 
environmental effect? 

      8a, 9, 18a  

 
SETTING: 
 
The parcel is designated in the General Plan as Rural Residential and is zoned RR-5Ac. Surrounding 
uses are rural residences and undeveloped parcels. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The project meets the allowable density of development for the Rural Residential general plan 
designation (R-LU 58) and minimum lot size and density requirements for the RR-5Ac zoning district 
(Zoning Ordinance Sections 2.20.040 and 3.10.030). The project will create two lots of 5 gross acres 
(Parcel 1 and Parcel 2), resulting in a density of 0.2 dwelling unit/acre. The project would subdivide 
and grade for construction of two residences, which are allowed uses in this zoning. This use would 
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not physically divide an established community or conflict with any land use plan, policy, or regulation 
adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation is required. 
 
 

L.  MINERAL RESOURCES  
 IMPACT 

SOURCE 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

 
Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 
 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 
 

No 
Impact 

 
 
 

Analyzed 
in the Prior 

EIR 

Substantially 
Mitigated by 
Uniformly 
Applicable 

Development 
Policies 

a) Result in the loss of availability of a 
known mineral resource that would be of 
value to the region and the residents of 
the state?  

      1, 2, 3, 6, 
44 

b) Result in the loss of availability of a 
locally-important mineral resource 
recovery site delineated on a local 
general plan, specific plan or other land 
use plan? 

      1, 2, 3, 6, 
8a 

 
SETTING: 
 
The project site is located within a Mineral Resource Zone (MRZ-3(a)), which is classified as an area 
containing mineral deposits of undetermined significance. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Less Than Significant. The project is located on MRZ-3(a), which is an area containing mineral 
deposits the significance of which cannot be evaluated from available data. The project would restrict 
access to potential mineral resources on the project site; however, given the relatively small size of the 
site and the fact that it is not considered a locally important mineral resource recovery site as 
designated by the Santa Clara County General Plan (Santa Clara County 1994b), a substantial loss of 
mineral resources would not occur. Therefore, the project would not result in the loss of availability of 
a known mineral resource that would be of regional or statewide value. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation is required. 
 

M.  NOISE 

 IMPACTS 

SOURCE 

 

WOULD THE PROJECT RESULT IN: 
Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

 
Less Than 
Significant 

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 
 

No 
Impact 

 
 

Analyzed in 
the Prior 

EIR 

Substantially 
Mitigated by 
Uniformly 
Applicable 

Development 
Policies 
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a) Generation of a substantial temporary or 

permanent increase in ambient noise 
levels in the vicinity of the project in 
excess of standards established in the 
local general plan or noise ordinance, or 
applicable standards of other agencies? 

      8a, 13, 
22a, 45  

b) Generation of excessive groundborne 
vibration or groundborne noise levels? 

      13, 45 

c) For a project located within the vicinity of 
a private airstrip or an airport land use 
plan referral area or, where such a plan 
has not been adopted, within two miles of 
a public airport, public use airport, or 
private airstrip, would the project expose 
people residing or working in the project 
area to excessive noise levels? 

      1, 5, 22a 

 
SETTING: 
 
The project site is located in an area of rural residential uses approximately ½ mile east of State Route 
101 and San Martin Airport. Single family residences are located on three sides of the property, with 
the closest being on the north side, approximately 200 feet from the proposed development sites. The 
County noise ordinance restricts construction-related noise near single-family residential areas to 60 
dBA for mobile equipment operated Monday through Saturday from 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM. The project 
site is located outside of San Martin Airport’s aircraft noise level zone of 55 CNEL. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a-c) 
 
Less Than Significant. A temporary noise increase during construction would be generated by 
grading and construction for the two residential building sites. However, noise from operating 
equipment would not exceed the 60 DBA ordinance limit for mobile equipment. Occupancy of the two 
residences would not be a significant new source of noise. Therefore, the proposed project would not 
generate a substantial temporary or permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the vicinity of the 
project in excess of standards. Construction of the two residences would not involve use of equipment 
that would cause groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels. Because the project site is located 
outside the aircraft noise level zone of 55 CNEL, the project would not result in excessive noise for 
people residing or working in the project area. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation required. 
 
 

N.  POPULATION AND HOUSING 

 IMPACT 

SOURCE 

 

WOULD THE PROJECT: 
Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

 
Less Than 
Significant  

With Mitigation 
Incorporated 

 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 
No 

Impact 

 
 

Analyzed 
in the 

Prior EIR 

Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly 
Applicable 

Development 
Policies 
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a) Induce substantial unplanned population 
growth in an area, either directly (for 
example, by proposing new homes and 
businesses) or indirectly (for example, 
through extension of roads or other 
infrastructure)? 

      1, 3, 4 

b) Displace substantial numbers of existing 
housing or people, necessitating the 
construction of replacement housing 
elsewhere? 

      1, 2, 3, 4 

 
 
SETTING: 
 
The project site is located in an area of rural residential uses. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a-b) 
 
No Impact. The project would involve demolition of one single family residence and construction of 
two single family residences. The project would not change the density upon which the General Plan’s 
population projections were based. Therefore, it would not induce substantial unplanned population 
growth in an area. No extension of roads or infrastructure is proposed as part of this project.  
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation required. 
 
 

O.  PUBLIC SERVICES  

 
IMPACT 

SOURCE 

 

WOULD THE PROJECT: 
Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

 
Less Than 
Significant  

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 
 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 
 

No Impact 

 
 

Analyzed 
in the 

Prior EIR 

Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly 
Applicable 

Development 
Policies 

a) Result in substantial adverse physical 
impacts associated with the provision of 
new or physically altered governmental 
facilities, need for new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, the 
construction of which could cause 
significant environmental impacts, in 
order to maintain acceptable service 
ratios, response times or other 
performance objectives for any of the 
following public services:  

       

i) Fire Protection?       1, 3, 5 
ii) Police Protection?        1, 3, 5 
iii) School facilities?       1, 3, 5 
iv) Parks?       1, 3, 5, 

17h 
v) Other public facilities?        1, 3, 5 
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SETTING: 
 
The project site is located in the unincorporated community of San Martin. Fire protection is provided 
by the South Santa Clara County Fire District. Police protection service is provided by the Santa Clara 
County Sheriff’s Office. The project site is located within the Morgan Hill Unified School District. It is 
served by the San Martin/Gwinn Elementary School (located at 100 North St.), Britton Middle School 
(located at 80 W. Central Ave.), and Live Oak High School (located at 1505 East Main Ave). 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a) 
  
Less Than Significant. The net increase of one residence as part of the proposed subdivision, resulting 
in a net increase of one residence, would not result in substantial adverse physical impacts to the public 
facilities that would provide services in this area. Any new square footage will have to pay the school 
impact fees. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation is required. 
 
 

P.  RECREATION 

 IMPACT 

SOURCE 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

 
Less Than 
Significant  

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 
 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 
 

No Impact 

 
 

Analyzed 
in the 

Prior EIR 

Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly 
Applicable 

Development 
Policies 

a) Increase the use of existing 
neighborhood and regional parks or 
other recreational facilities such that 
substantial physical deterioration of the 
facility would occur or be accelerated? 

      1, 2, 4, 5, 
17h 

b) Include recreational facilities or require 
the construction or expansion of 
recreational facilities which might have 
an adverse physical effect on the 
environment? 

      1, 3, 4, 5 

 
SETTING: 
 
The Santa Clara County Parks and Recreation Department operates and maintains several parks and 
recreational facilities in unincorporated Santa Clara County. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a-b) 
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Less Than Significant. The net increase of one residence as part of the proposed subdivision would 
not result in substantial adverse physical impacts to the recreation facilities in the area or require 
construction or expansion of such facilities. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation is required. 
 
 

Q.  TRANSPORTATION 
   IMPACT SOURCE 
WOULD THE PROJECT: YES   NO 

 
Potentiall

y 
Significan
t Impact 

 
Less Than 
Significant  

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 
 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 
 

No Impact 

 
 
 

Analyzed in 
the Prior 

EIR 

Substantially 
Mitigated by 
Uniformly 
Applicable 

Development 
Policies 

a) Conflict with a program, plan, 
ordinance or policy addressing the 
circulation system, including transit, 
roadway, bicycle and pedestrian 
facilities?  

      1, 4, 5, 6, 
7, 49, 52 

b) Conflict or be inconsistent with CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15064.3, 
subdivision (b)? 

      6, 49, 50, 
52 

c) Substantially increase hazards due to a 
geometric design feature (e.g., sharp 
curves or dangerous intersections) or 
incompatible uses (e.g., farm 
equipment)? 

      3, 5, 6,7, 
52 

d) Result in inadequate emergency 
access? 

      1, 3, 5, 
48, 52 

 
SETTING: 
 
The project site is accessed from Columbet Avenue just south of Hogue Court and approximately ½ 
mile north of Church Avenue in the unincorporated area of San Martin. 
 
VMT 
Senate Bill 743 (SB 743), which became effective September 2013, initiated reforms to the 
CEQA Guidelines to establish new criteria for determining the significance of transportation 
impacts that “promote the reduction of GHG emissions, the development of multimodal 
transportation networks, and a diversity of land uses.” Specifically, SB 743 directed the 
Governor’s Office of Planning and Research to update the CEQA Guidelines to replace 
automobile delay—as described solely by LOS or similar measures of vehicular capacity or 
traffic congestion—with VMT as the recommended metric for determining the significance of 
transportation impacts. The Office of Planning and Research has updated the CEQA Guidelines for 
this purpose by adding a new section 15064.3 to the Guidelines, which became effective statewide July 
1, 2020. CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3, subdivision (b), establishes criteria for evaluating a 
project’s transportation impacts under CEQA. The lead agency has discretion to choose the 
most appropriate methodology to evaluate VMT. 
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DISCUSSION: 
 
a-d) 
 
Less Than Significant. The Office of Planning and Research’s Technical Advisory on Evaluating 
Transportation Impacts in CEQA2 recommends a method for screening out small projects that would 
be presumed to have less-than-significant VMT impacts. The method uses a daily trip rate as a 
screening level threshold based on the Class 1 and 3 Categorical Exemptions (Sections 15301 and 
15303 of the CEQA Guidelines). For rural areas, this daily trip rate screening level would be 27.3 The 
project is a 2-lot residential subdivision in a rural area. However, approval would only enable one net 
new single-family residence because an existing residence would be demolished. The daily trip rate for 
a single-family residence provided by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) is 9.57.4 This 
would be below the screening level of 27. Therefore, the proposed project would not conflict with 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.3, subdivision (b). 
 
As part of development of the proposed subdivision, each new parcel would have a 20-foot wide 
driveway connecting with Columbet Avenue, as shown on Figure 4. The driveways would be 
approximately 120 feet apart. A sight distance analysis report was also prepared by RI Engineering, 
Inc., dated November 2, 2020, to evaluate the proposed driveway design. This report concluded that 
the proposed driveways would have adequate sight distance, if the existing pepper tree located between 
the two proposed driveways, and existing eucalyptus tree south of the southern driveway are removed, 
as proposed. The County’s Zoning Ordinance [4.20.050(B)(1) would restrict fence height to 3 feet 
within 20 feet of the right-of-way. In addition, the required setback for accessory structures would be 
75 feet from Columbet Avenue. With these restrictions and given that Columbet Avenue is a straight 
road that is lightly traveled, the proposed development would not substantially increase hazards due to 
a geometric design feature. The subdivision and driveway design has also been reviewed by the Fire 
Marshal’s Office and provides adequate emergency access to both lots.  
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation is required. 
 
 

R.  TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES  
 IMPACT 

SOURCE 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

 
Less Than 
Significant  

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 
 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 
 

No Impact 

 
 
 

Analyzed in 
the Prior 

EIR 

Substantially 
Mitigated by 
Uniformly 
Applicable 

Development 
Policies 

a) Cause a substantial adverse change in 
the significance of a tribal cultural 

       

 
2Office of Planning and Research. December 2018. Technical Advisory on Evaluating Transportation Impacts in CEQA. 
3According to OPR’s analysis, typical project types for which trip generation increases relatively linearly with building 
footprint (i.e., general office building, single tenant office building, office park, and business park) generate or attract an 
additional 110-124 trips per 10,000 square feet. Therefore, absent substantial evidence otherwise, it is reasonable to 
conclude that the addition of 110 or fewer trips could be considered not to lead to a significant impact. However, the 10,000 
square-foot limit examples in the Class 1 and 3 applies to urban areas. Outside of urban areas, the example limit is 2,500 
square feet, which would yield a trip rate of 27, which is the rate that would be considered not to lead to a significant VMT 
impact. 
4ITE Trip Generation, 10th Edition, 2018. 
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resource, defined in Public Resources 
Code section 21074 as either a site, 
feature, place, cultural landscape that is 
geographically defined in terms of the 
size and scope of the landscape, sacred 
place, or object with cultural value to a 
California Native American tribe, and that 
is: 

 
i. Listed or eligible for listing in the 

California Register of Historical 
Resources, or in a local register of 
historical resources as defined in 
Public Resources Code section 
5020.1(k), or 

 
ii. A resource determined by the lead 

agency, in its discretion and 
supported by substantial evidence, to 
be significant pursuant to criteria set 
forth in subdivision (c) of Public 
Resources Code Section 5024.1. In 
applying the criteria set forth in 
subdivision (c) of Public Resource 
Code Section 5024.1, the lead 
agency shall consider the 
significance of the resource to a 
California Native American tribe. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SETTING: 
 
CEQA requires that lead agencies consult with a California Native American tribe that is traditionally 
and culturally affiliated with the geographic area of a proposed project, if so requested by the tribe. 
Section 21084.2, also specifies that a project with an effect that may cause a substantial adverse change 
in the significance of a tribal cultural resource (TCR) is a project that may have a significant effect on 
the environment. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a) 
 
Less Than Significant. No tribe has requested that the County notify it when development 
applications in the unincorporated areas of the County are submitted and undergo CEQA review, 
which is the required precursor for consultation under AB 52. There are no resources listed or eligible 
for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources, or in a local register of historical 
resources on the project site or in the vicinity. Mitigation measures are included under section E., 
“Cultural Resources” that require archaeological monitoring and appropriate response if human 
remains or other potential archaeological resources are uncovered during project construction. 
Therefore, impacts related to the implementation of the project would be less than significant with 
respect to Tribal Cultural Resources. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation is required. 
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S.  UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS 

 IMPACT 

SOURCE 
WOULD THE PROJECT: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

 
Less Than 
Significant  

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 
 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 
 

No Impact 

 
 

Analyzed in 
the Prior 

EIR 

Substantially 
Mitigated by 
Uniformly 
Applicable 

Development 
Policies 

a)   Require or result in the relocation or 
construction of new or expanded water,   
wastewater treatment or storm water 
drainage, electric power, natural gas, or 

       telecommunications facilities, the 
construction or relocation of which could 
cause significant environmental effects? 

      3,6,70 

b) Have sufficient water supplies available 
to serve the project and reasonably 
foreseeable future development during 
normal, dry and multiple dry years 

      1, 3, 
6,24b 

c) Result in a determination by the 
wastewater treatment provider which 
serves or may serve the project that it 
has inadequate capacity to serve the 
project’s projected demand in addition to 
the provider’s existing commitments? 

      1, 3,6,70 

d) Generate solid waste in excess of State 
or local standards, or in excess of the 
capacity of local infrastructure, or 
otherwise impair the attainment of solid 
waste reduction goals? 

      1, 3, 5,6 

e) Be in non-compliance with federal, state, 
and local management and reduction 
statutes and regulations related to solid 
waste? 

      3,5, 6 

        

 
SETTING: 
 
The project site is located within PG&E’s service area. The project site has no access to water or 
wastewater utilities. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a-e) 
 
Less Than Significant. Electricity and gas would be provided by PG&E. The proposed residences 
would each have a well and an on-site wastewater treatment system. Stormwater would be retained on 
site. Therefore, no expansion of utilities would be required. Construction wastes associated with 
demolition of the existing residence and construction of two new residences would be minor and 
would not exceed the capacity of existing solid waste disposal facilities. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation is required. 
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T.  WILDFIRE 

 IMPACT 

SOURCE If located in or near state responsibility areas 
or lands classified as very high fire hazard 
severity zones, would the project: 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

 
Less Than 
Significant  

With 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 
 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 
 

No Impact 

 
 

Analyzed 
in the 

Prior EIR 

Substantially 
Mitigated by 

Uniformly 
Applicable 

Development 
Policies 

a) Substantially impair an adopted 
emergency response plan or emergency 
evacuation plan? 

      1, 2, 3, 6, 
44 

b) Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other 
factors, exacerbate wildfire risks, and 
thereby expose project occupants to, 
pollutant concentrations from a wildfire or 
the uncontrolled spread of a wildfire?    

      1, 2, 3, 
6,8a 

c) Require the installation or maintenance of 
associated infrastructure (such as roads, 
fuel breaks, emergency water sources, 
power lines or other utilities) that may 
exacerbate fire risk or that may result in 
temporary or ongoing impacts to the 
environment? 

      1, 2, 4, 5, 
17h 

d) Expose people or structures to significant 
risks, including downslope or downstream 
flooding or landslides, as a result of runoff, 
post-fire slope instability, or drainage 
changes? 

      1, 3, 4, 5 

 
 
SETTING: 
 
The project site is located in a flat area primarily developed with agricultural and rural residential uses. 
Project access would be from Columbet Avenue. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a-d) 
 
The proposed project is a 2-lot subdivision, demolition of an existing residence, and development of 
two new residences. Access to Columbet Avenue would not substantially impair an adopted 
emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan. The project site is in an area of low risk of 
wildfire. Fire hydrants would be constructed and supplied by well water stored on site. Project 
development would not require installation or maintenance of other infrastructure that may exacerbate 
fire risk or that may result in temporary or ongoing impacts to the environment. In addition, because 
the project is located in a flat area of low fire risk, development would not expose people or structures 
to significant risks, including downslope or downstream flooding or landslides, as a result of runoff, 
post-fire slope instability, or drainage changes. 
 
MITIGATION: 
 
No mitigation is required. 
 

U.  MANDATORY FINDING OF SIGNIFICANCE 
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   IMPACT 

SOURCE 

WOULD THE PROJECT: YES   NO 

 
Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

 
Less Than 
Significant  

With Mitigation 
Incorporated 

 

Less Than 
Significant 

Impact 

 
 
 

No Impact 

 
 
Analyzed in 
the Prior EIR 

Substantially 
Mitigated by 
Uniformly 
Applicable 

Development 
Policies 

a) Have the potential to 
substantially degrade the 
quality of the environment, 
substantially reduce the habitat 
of a fish or wildlife species, 
cause a fish or wildlife 
population to drop below self-
sustaining levels, threaten to 
eliminate a plant or animal 
community, substantially 
reduce the number or restrict 
the range of a rare or 
endangered plant or animal or 
eliminate important examples of 
the major periods of California 
history or prehistory? 

      1 to 52 

b) Have impacts that are 
individually limited, but 
cumulatively considerable 
(“Cumulatively considerable” 
means that the incremental 
effects of an individual project 
are considerable when viewed 
in connection with the effects of 
past projects, the effects of 
other current projects, and the 
effects of probable future 
projects)? 

      1 to 52 

c) Have environmental effects, 
which will cause substantial 
adverse effects on human 
beings, either directly or 
indirectly? 

      1 to 52 

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
a) Less Than Significant Impact. As discussed in the Biological Resources section, impacts of the 
proposed project on special status species or habitat would be less than significant. The proposed 
project would not have the potential to substantially reduce the habitat of any fish or wildlife species, 
cause a fish or wildlife population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or 
animal community, reduce the number of, or restrict the range of, a rare or endangered plant or animal 
or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California history or prehistory. 
 

b) Less Than Significant. No past, current, or probable future projects were identified in the project 
vicinity that, when added to project-related impacts, would result in cumulatively considerable 
impacts.  No cumulatively considerable impacts would occur with development of the proposed 
project.  As discussed in the analyses provided in this Initial Study, project impacts were found to be 
less than significant. The incremental effects of the proposed project are not cumulatively significant 
when viewed in context of the past, current, and/or probable future projects. No cumulative impacts 
would occur. 
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c) No Impact. The proposed project is a 2-lot subdivision and development of two single family 
residences. As described in the environmental topic sections of this Initial Study, the proposed project 
would not have environmental effects that would cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, 
either directly or indirectly. 

 
 
 



Initial Study Source List* 
 

  

1.    Environmental Information Form 
 https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Doc

uments/EnvAss_Form.pdf 
 
2. Field Inspection 
 
3. Project Plans 
 
4. Working knowledge of site and conditions 
 
5. Experience with other Projects of This Size and 

Nature 
 
6. County Expert Sources:  

Geologist  
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/PlansOrdinance
s/GeoHazards/Pages/Geology.aspx  
Fire Marshal 
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/AboutUs/Fire/P
ages/Fire.aspx  
Roads & Airports 
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/rda/Pages/rda.aspx  
Environmental Health 
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/deh/Pages/deh.aspx  
Land Development Engineering 
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/AboutUs/LDE/P
ages/LDE.aspx  
Parks & Recreation 
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/parks/Pages/Welco
me-to-Santa-Clara-County-Parks.aspx  
Zoning Administration,  
Comprehensive Planning,  
Architectural & Site Approval Committee 
Secretary 
 

7. Agency Sources:  
Santa Clara Valley Water District 
https://www.valleywater.org/  
Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority 
http://www.vta.org/  
Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District 
https://openspace.org/   
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 
https://www.fws.gov/  
CA Dept. of Fish & Game 
https://www.wildlife.ca.gov/  
Caltrans 
https://dot.ca.gov/  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
https://www.usace.army.mil/  
Regional Water Quality Control Board 
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/  
Public Works Depts. of individual cities 
 

8.    Planning Depts. of individual cities:  
       Santa Clara County (SCC) General Plan 
 https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/PlansOrdinance

s/GP/Pages/GP.aspx  
 The South County Joint Area Plan 
 https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Doc

uments/GP_Book_B.pdf  
 
 

9. SCC Zoning Regulations (Ordinance) 
 https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Doc

uments/ZonOrd.pdf  
 
10. County Grading Ordinance 
 https://library.municode.com/ca/santa_clara_coun

ty/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITCCODE
LAUS_DIVC12SULADE_CHIIIGRDR#TOPTITLE  

 
11. SCC Guidelines for Architecture and Site 

Approval 
 https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Doc

uments/ASA_Guidelines.pdf  
 
12. SCC Development Guidelines for Design Review 
 https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Doc

uments/DR_Guidelines.pdf  
 
13. County Standards and Policies Manual (Vol. I - 

Land Development) 
 https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Doc

uments/StandardsPoliciesManual_Vol1.pdf  
 
14. Table 18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code 

(expansive soil regulations) [1994 version] 
 http://digitalassets.lib.berkeley.edu/ubc/UBC_1994

_v2.pdf  
 
15. SCC Land Use Database 
 
16. Santa Clara County Heritage Resource (including 

Trees) Inventory [computer database]  
 
17. GIS Database 

a. SCC General Plan Land Use, and Zoning  
b. USFWS Critical Habitat & Riparian Habitat 
c. Geologic Hazards 
d. Archaeological Resources 
e. Water Resources  
f. Viewshed and Scenic Roads  
g. Fire Hazard 
h. Parks, Public Open Space, and Trails 
i. Heritage Resources - Trees 
j. Topography, Contours, Average Slope 
k. Soils 
l. HCP Data (habitat models, land use coverage 

etc) 
m. Air photos 
n. USGS Topographic  
o. Dept. of Fish & Game, Natural Diversity Data 
p. FEMA Flood Zones 
q. Williamson Act 
r.  Farmland monitoring program 
s. Traffic Analysis Zones 
t.     Base Map Overlays & Textual Reports (GIS) 
 

18.  Paper Maps  
a. SCC Zoning  
b. Barclay’s Santa Clara County Locaide Street 

Atlas  
c. Color Air Photos (MPSI) 
d. Santa Clara Valley Water District - Maps of Flood    

Control Facilities & Limits of 1% Flooding  

https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/EnvAss_Form.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/EnvAss_Form.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/PlansOrdinances/GeoHazards/Pages/Geology.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/PlansOrdinances/GeoHazards/Pages/Geology.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/AboutUs/Fire/Pages/Fire.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/AboutUs/Fire/Pages/Fire.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/rda/Pages/rda.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/deh/Pages/deh.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/AboutUs/LDE/Pages/LDE.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/AboutUs/LDE/Pages/LDE.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/parks/Pages/Welcome-to-Santa-Clara-County-Parks.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/parks/Pages/Welcome-to-Santa-Clara-County-Parks.aspx
https://www.valleywater.org/
http://www.vta.org/
https://openspace.org/
https://www.fws.gov/
https://www.wildlife.ca.gov/
https://dot.ca.gov/
https://www.usace.army.mil/
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/PlansOrdinances/GP/Pages/GP.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/PlansOrdinances/GP/Pages/GP.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/GP_Book_B.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/GP_Book_B.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/ZonOrd.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/ZonOrd.pdf
https://library.municode.com/ca/santa_clara_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITCCODELAUS_DIVC12SULADE_CHIIIGRDR#TOPTITLE
https://library.municode.com/ca/santa_clara_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITCCODELAUS_DIVC12SULADE_CHIIIGRDR#TOPTITLE
https://library.municode.com/ca/santa_clara_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TITCCODELAUS_DIVC12SULADE_CHIIIGRDR#TOPTITLE
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/ASA_Guidelines.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/ASA_Guidelines.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/DR_Guidelines.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/DR_Guidelines.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/StandardsPoliciesManual_Vol1.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/StandardsPoliciesManual_Vol1.pdf
http://digitalassets.lib.berkeley.edu/ubc/UBC_1994_v2.pdf
http://digitalassets.lib.berkeley.edu/ubc/UBC_1994_v2.pdf


Initial Study Source List* 
 

  

e. Soils Overlay Air Photos 
 f. “Future Width Line” map set 
 
19.  2019 CEQA Statute Guidelines [Current Edition] 

http://resources.ca.gov/ceqa/docs/2019_CEQA_St
atutes_and_Guidelines.pdf  

 
Area Specific: San Martin, Stanford, and Other Areas 

 
San Martin 

20a. San Martin Integrated Design Guidelines      
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms
/Documents/SanMartin_DesignGuidelines.pdf 
 
20b.San Martin Water Quality Study 
 
20c.Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between 
Santa Clara County & Santa Clara Valley Water District 
 

Stanford 
21a. Stanford University General Use Permit (GUP), 
Community Plan (CP), Mitigation and  
Monitoring Reporting Program (MMRP) and  
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) 
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/Programs/Stanford/
Pages/Docs.aspx  
 
21b. Stanford Protocol and Land Use Policy 
Agreement 
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/Programs/Stanford/
Pages/Docs.aspx  

 
Other Areas 

      22a.South County Airport Comprehensive Land Use 
Plan and Palo Alto Airport comprehensive Land 
Use Plan [November 19, 2008] 

 
22b.Los Gatos Hillsides Specific Area Plan 
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Docume
nts/GP_Book_B.pdf  
 
22c.County Lexington Basin Ordinance Relating to 
Sewage Disposal 
 
22d. User Manual Guidelines & Standards for Land 
Uses Near Streams: A Manual of Tools, Standards and 
Procedures to Protect Streams and Streamside 
Resources in Santa Clara County by Valley Water 
Resources Protection Collaborative, August 2005 – 
Revised July 2006. 
https://www.valleywater.org/contractors/doing-
businesses-with-the-district/permits-for-working-on-
district-land-or-easement/guidelines-and-standards-
for-land-use-near-streams  
 
22e. Guidelines and Standards for Land Use Near 
Streams: Streamside Review Area – Summary 
prepared by Santa Clara County Planning Office, 
September 2007. 
 
22f. Monterey Highway Use Permit Area 
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Docume
nts/SanMartin_GeneralPlanInformation.pdf  

 
Soils 

23.USDA, SCS, “Soils of Santa Clara County 
 
24.USDA, SCS, “Soil Survey of Eastern Santa Clara 

County” 
 

Agricultural Resources/Open Space 
25. Right to Farm Ordinance 
 
26. State Dept. of Conservation, "CA Agricultural 

Land Evaluation and Site Assessment Model" 
 https://www.conservation.ca.gov/dlrp/Documents/

TOC%20and%20Intro.pdf  
 
27. Open Space Preservation, Report of the 

Preservation 2020 Task Force, April 1987 [Chapter 
IV] 

 
28.  Williamson Act Ordinance and Guidelines (current 

version) 
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/Programs/WA/P
ages/WA.aspx  
 

Air Quality 
29. BAAQMD Clean Air Plan 
 http://www.baaqmd.gov/~/media/files/planning-

and-research/plans/2017-clean-air-
plan/attachment-a_-proposed-final-cap-vol-1-
pdf.pdf?la=en  

 
30.  BAAQMD CEQA Air Quality Guidelines (2010)-  
 http://www.baaqmd.gov/~/media/files/planning-

and-research/ceqa/ceqa_guidelines_may2017-
pdf.pdf?la=en  

 
31. BAAQMD Annual Summary of Contaminant 

Excesses & BAAQMD, “Air Quality & Urban 
Development - Guidelines for Assessing Impacts 
of Projects & Plans” [current version] 

 
Biological Resources/ 

Water Quality & Hydrological Resources/  
Utilities & Service Systems" 

32. Site-Specific Biological Report 
 
33. Santa Clara County Tree Preservation Ordinance  
 https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Doc

uments/Tree_Ordinance.pdf  
 

Section C16, Santa Clara County Guide to 
Evaluating Oak Woodlands Impacts 
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Doc
uments/Oakwoodlands_Guide.pdf  
 
Santa Clara County Guidelines for Tree Protection 
and Preservation for Land Use Applications  
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Doc
uments/Brochure_TreePreservation.pdf  
 

 
 
34. Clean Water Act, Section 404 

http://resources.ca.gov/ceqa/docs/2019_CEQA_Statutes_and_Guidelines.pdf
http://resources.ca.gov/ceqa/docs/2019_CEQA_Statutes_and_Guidelines.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/SanMartin_DesignGuidelines.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/SanMartin_DesignGuidelines.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/Programs/Stanford/Pages/Docs.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/Programs/Stanford/Pages/Docs.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/Programs/Stanford/Pages/Docs.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/Programs/Stanford/Pages/Docs.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/GP_Book_B.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/GP_Book_B.pdf
https://www.valleywater.org/contractors/doing-businesses-with-the-district/permits-for-working-on-district-land-or-easement/guidelines-and-standards-for-land-use-near-streams
https://www.valleywater.org/contractors/doing-businesses-with-the-district/permits-for-working-on-district-land-or-easement/guidelines-and-standards-for-land-use-near-streams
https://www.valleywater.org/contractors/doing-businesses-with-the-district/permits-for-working-on-district-land-or-easement/guidelines-and-standards-for-land-use-near-streams
https://www.valleywater.org/contractors/doing-businesses-with-the-district/permits-for-working-on-district-land-or-easement/guidelines-and-standards-for-land-use-near-streams
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/SanMartin_GeneralPlanInformation.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/SanMartin_GeneralPlanInformation.pdf
https://www.conservation.ca.gov/dlrp/Documents/TOC%20and%20Intro.pdf
https://www.conservation.ca.gov/dlrp/Documents/TOC%20and%20Intro.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/Programs/WA/Pages/WA.aspx
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/Programs/WA/Pages/WA.aspx
http://www.baaqmd.gov/%7E/media/files/planning-and-research/plans/2017-clean-air-plan/attachment-a_-proposed-final-cap-vol-1-pdf.pdf?la=en
http://www.baaqmd.gov/%7E/media/files/planning-and-research/plans/2017-clean-air-plan/attachment-a_-proposed-final-cap-vol-1-pdf.pdf?la=en
http://www.baaqmd.gov/%7E/media/files/planning-and-research/plans/2017-clean-air-plan/attachment-a_-proposed-final-cap-vol-1-pdf.pdf?la=en
http://www.baaqmd.gov/%7E/media/files/planning-and-research/plans/2017-clean-air-plan/attachment-a_-proposed-final-cap-vol-1-pdf.pdf?la=en
http://www.baaqmd.gov/%7E/media/files/planning-and-research/ceqa/ceqa_guidelines_may2017-pdf.pdf?la=en
http://www.baaqmd.gov/%7E/media/files/planning-and-research/ceqa/ceqa_guidelines_may2017-pdf.pdf?la=en
http://www.baaqmd.gov/%7E/media/files/planning-and-research/ceqa/ceqa_guidelines_may2017-pdf.pdf?la=en
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/Tree_Ordinance.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/Tree_Ordinance.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/Oakwoodlands_Guide.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/Oakwoodlands_Guide.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/Brochure_TreePreservation.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/dpd/DocsForms/Documents/Brochure_TreePreservation.pdf


Initial Study Source List* 

https://www.epa.gov/cwa-404/permit-program-        
under-cwa-section-404 

35. CA Regional Water Quality Control Board, Water
Quality Control Plan, San Francisco Bay Region
[1995]

36. Santa Clara Valley Water District, Private Well
Water Testing Program [12-98]

37. SCC Nonpoint Source Pollution Control Program,
Urban Runoff Management Plan [1997]

38. County Environmental Health / Septic Tank
Sewage Disposal System - Bulletin “A”

39. County Environmental Health Department Tests
and Reports

Archaeological Resources 
40.Northwest Information Center, Sonoma State

University
41. Site Specific Archaeological Reconnaissance

Report

Geological Resources 
42. Site Specific Geologic Report
43.State Department of Mines and Geology, Special
Report #42

44. State Department of Mines and Geology, Special
Report #146

Noise 
45. County Noise Ordinance

https://www.sccgov.org/sites/cpd/programs/NP/D
ocuments/NP_Noise_Ordinance.pdf

Hazards & Hazardous Materials 
46.Section 21151.4 of California Public Resources Code
47. State Department of Toxic Substances, Hazardous

Waste and Substances Sites List
48. County Office of Emergency Services Emergency

Response Plan [1994 version]

Transportation/Traffic 
49. Transportation Research Board, “Highway

Capacity Manual”, Special Report 209, 1995.
50. SCC Congestion Management Agency, “Monitoring

and Conformance report” (Current Edition) 
51. Official County Road Book
52. Site-specific Traffic Impact Analysis Report
*Items listed in bold are the most important sources
and should be referred to during the first review of the
project, when they are available. The planner should
refer to the other sources for a particular
environmental factor if the former indicates a potential
environmental impact.

https://www.epa.gov/cwa-404/permit-program-%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20under-cwa-section-404
https://www.epa.gov/cwa-404/permit-program-%20%20%20%20%20%20%20%20under-cwa-section-404
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/cpd/programs/NP/Documents/NP_Noise_Ordinance.pdf
https://www.sccgov.org/sites/cpd/programs/NP/Documents/NP_Noise_Ordinance.pdf
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ADMONITION

Certain information contained in this report is not intended for general public 
distribution.  Portions of this report locate significant archaeological sites in the 
region of the project area, and indiscriminate distribution of these data could result 
in the desecration and destruction of invaluable cultural resources.  In order to 
ensure the security of the critical data in this report, certain maps and passages may 
be deleted in copies not delivered directly into the hands of environmental 
personnel and qualified archaeologists.

THE PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR



ABSTRACT

This  cultural  resource  evaluation  was  conducted  for  the  proposed  project  at  12400

Columbet Avenue in the County of Santa Clara.  Research included an archival search in

the State recos and a surface survey of the proposed project area.  The archival research

revealed  that  no  previously recorded  archaeological  resources  are  located  within  the

proposed project  area.  However,  the proposed project  area is  located in alluvial  soils

adjacent to a  creek.  Thus there is  a moderate  to high potential for subsurface Native

American resources within the proposed project area.   In addition, the proposed project

area was located within the lands of Daniel Murphy in 1876, and contains a residence of

historic age (constructed 1914) and associated outbuildings.  Thus there is a potential for

subsurface  historic  deposits  associated  with  these  structures  to  be  present  within  the

proposed  project  area.  No  significant  cultural  materials,  prehistoric  or  historic,  were

noted during surface reconnaissance.  However, due to the potential for both prehistoric

and historic subsurface cultural materials, it is recommended that periodic archaeological

monitoring take place during earth moving activities for the proposed project.

REQUEST FOR CULTURAL RESOURCE EVALUATION

The cultural resource evaluation was carried out to determine the presence or absence of
any  significant  cultural  resources.   Cultural  resource  services  were  requested  in
September of 2020 in order to provide an evaluation that would investigate the possible
presence of cultural  materials within the proposed project area.   This study meets the
requirements of CEQA (California Environmental Quality Act).

QUALIFICATIONS OF ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Archaeological Resource Management has been specifically engaged in cultural resource
management projects in central California since 1977.  The firm is owned and supervised
by Dr. Robert Cartier, the Principal Investigator.  Dr. Cartier is certified by the Register
of Professional Archaeologists (RPA) for conducting cultural resource investigations as
well as other specialized work in archaeology and history.  He also fulfills the standards
set forth by the Secretary of the Interior for inclusion as a historian and architectural
historian and is certified as such on the State of California referral lists.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF THE SUBJECT AREA

The subject area consists of approximately 10 acres of land at 12400 Columbet Avenue in
the County of Santa Clara (APN 825-23-011).  On the USGS 7.5 minute quadrangle of
Gilroy, the Universal Transverse Mercator Grid (UTMG) four corners of the project area
are 10S 6 25 927mE/41 04 780mN for the northeast  corner,  10S 6 25 990mE/41 04
655mN for the southeast corner, 10S 6 25 766mE/41 04 572mN for the southwest corner,
and  10S  6  25  708mE/41  04  697mN  for  the  northwest  corner.   The  elevation  is
approximately 290 feet MSL.  The nearest source of fresh water is San Martin Creek,
which runs approximately 700 feet west of the proposed project area.  

The proposed project consists of the demolition of the existing structures, subdivision of
the 10 acre property into two five acre parcels, and construction of two new single family
residences  and associated improvements.   This will involve the necessary excavation,
grading, trenching, and other earth moving activities.    
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METHODOLOGY 

This investigation consisted of an archival search, a surface reconnaissance, and a written
report  of  the  findings  with  appropriate  recommendations.   The  archival  research  is
conducted  by  transferring  the  study  location  to  a  state  archaeological  office  which
maintains all records of archaeological investigations.  This is done in order to learn if
any archaeological sites or surveys have been recorded within a half mile of the subject
area.  Each archival search with the state is given a file number for verification.  The
purpose  of  the  surface  reconnaissance  is  to  determine  whether  there  are  traces  of
prehistoric or historic materials within the study area.  The survey is conducted by an
archaeologist, who examines exposed soils for early ceramics, Native American cooking
debris,  and  artifacts  made  of  stone,  bone,  and  shell.   Older  structures,  distinctive
architecture, and subsurface historic trash deposits of potentially significant antiquity are
also taken into consideration.  A report is written containing the archival information,
record search number, survey findings, and appropriate recommendations.  A copy of this
evaluation is sent to the state archaeological office in compliance with state procedure.

A cultural resource is considered "significant" if it qualifies as eligible for listing in the
California Register of Historic Resources (CRHR).  Properties that are eligible for listing
in the CRHR must meet one or more of the following criteria:

1. Association with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad
patterns of local or regional history or the cultural heritage of California or the
United States;

2. Association with the lives of persons important to local, California, or
national history;

3. Embodying the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or method
of  construction,  or  representing  the  work  of  a  master,  or  possessing  high
artistic values; or

4. Has yielded, or has the potential to yield, information important to the
prehistory or history of the local area, California, or the nation.

Most Native American prehistoric sites are eligible due to their age, scientific potential,
and/or burial remains.

The CRHR interprets the integrity of a cultural resource as its physical authenticity.  An
historic  cultural  resource  must  retain  its  historic character  or  appearance  and thus be
recognizable as an historic resource.  Integrity is evaluated by examining the subject's
location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling, and association.  If the subject
has retained these qualities, it may be said to have integrity.  It is possible that a cultural
resource  may  not  retain  sufficient  integrity  to  be  listed  in  the  National  Register  of
Historic Places yet still be eligible for listing in the CRHR.  If a cultural resource retains
the  potential  to  convey  significant  historical/scientific  data,  it  may be  said  to  retain
sufficient integrity for potential listing in the CRHR.

ARCHIVAL BACKGROUND 

Prior to surface reconnaissance of the project area, a study of the maps and records at the
Northwest  Information  Center  of  the  California  Archaeological  Site  Inventory  was
conducted and given the file number NWIC #19-2287.  This research into the records at
the  Northwest  Information  Center  (NWIC),  along  with  in-house  material  at
Archaeological  Resource  Management,  was  done  to  determine  if  any  known
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archaeological resources were reported in or around the subject area.  Archival research
revealed that no previously recorded archaeological sites are located within the proposed
project area.  However, as noted by the NWIC:

“Based  on  an  evaluation  of  the  environmental  setting  and  features
associated with known sites,  Native American  resources  in  this  part  of
Santa Clara County have been found throughout the Santa Clara Valley
near intermittent and perennial  watercourses,  and near the hill  to valley
interface. The proposed project area is located in alluvial valley lands of
Santa Clara Valley in an area adjacent to a creek, as depicted on historic
maps. Given the similarity of one or more of these environmental factors,
there  is  a  moderate  to  high  potential  for  unrecorded  Native  American
resources in the proposed project area. In addition, the property has a high
potential  for  unrecorded  historic  era  archaeological  resources  as  it  was
indicated within the land holdings of Dan Murphy since 1876, as well as
had structures since 1914.”

One previous study has been carried out within the proposed project area.  This study was
completed  by  Archaeological  Resource  Management  in  2019  and  entitled  “Historic
Evaluation of the Residence and Associated Structures at 12400 Columbet Avenue in San
Martin.”  As described above, this study noted the presence of structures dating to the
early 20th Century within the proposed project area.  

SURFACE RECONNAISSANCE

A "general  surface reconnaissance" was conducted by a qualified archaeologist  on all
visible open land surfaces in the project area.  A "controlled intuitive reconnaissance"
was performed in places where burrowing animals, exposed banks and inclines, and other
activities had revealed subsurface stratigraphy and soil contents.  The boundaries of the
subject area were well established in the field by project maps and existing structures.
Accessibility to the property was good; all areas were available for a walking survey.
Soil visibility was fair; the majority of the surface area was obscured by dry grasses,
however  small  exposures  were  present  throughout.   Vegetation  within  the  proposed
project  area  consisted  of  domestic  trees  and  landscaping  as  well  as  dry  grasses  and
weeds.  Where native soils were exposed, a light brown to tan silty loam was observed.
Rock types noted included metamorphic gravel  as well as small amounts of imported
gravel.   No traces  of  significant  cultural  material,  prehistoric  or  historic,  were  noted
during surface reconnaissance. 

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The archival research revealed that no previously recorded archaeological resources are
located within the proposed project area. However, the proposed project area is located in
alluvial soils adjacent to a creek. Thus there is a moderate to high potential for subsurface
Native American resources within the proposed project area.  In addition, the proposed
project  area  was located within the lands of  Daniel  Murphy in 1876,  and contains  a
residence of historic age (constructed 1914) and associated outbuildings.  Thus there is a
potential for subsurface historic deposits associated with these structures to be present
within the proposed project area. No significant cultural materials, prehistoric or historic,
were  noted  during  surface  reconnaissance.   However,  due  to  the  potential  for  both
prehistoric and historic subsurface  cultural  materials,  it  is  recommended  that  periodic
archaeological  monitoring  take  place  during  earth  moving  activities  for  the  proposed
project.
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Archaeological Resource Management 
Robert R. Cartier, Ph.D. 

496 North 5th Street 

San Jose, CA 95112 

Telephone (408) 295-1373 

Fax (408) 286-2040 

email:  armcartier@netscape.net 

Ms. Mon Lin Fong December 16, 2019 

6197 McAbee Road 

San Jose, CA 95130 

RE: HISTORIC EVALUATION OF THE RESIDENCE AND ASSOCIATED 

STRUCTURES AT 12400 COLUMBET AVENUE IN SAN MARTIN 

Dear Ms. Fong; 

As per your request our firm is submitting the enclosed historical evaluation of the property at 

12400 Columbet Avenue in San Martin, County of Santa Clara.  Based upon the requirements of 

the County of Santa Clara, a methodology was designed which included the following services: 

- a visual description of the structures including general appearance and architectural

style

- documentation of property ownership history

- an evaluation of the structures using the criteria of the National Register of Historic

Places (NRHP)

- an evaluation of the structures using the criteria of the California Register of Historic

Resources (CRHR)

- an evaluation of the structures using the criteria of the County of Santa Clara Heritage

Resource Inventory

- State Historic Resources Evaluation forms (DPR) 523 for the structures

The property at 12400 Columbet Avenue is not currently listed in the NRHP, the CRHR, or the 

County of Santa Clara Heritage Resource Inventory.  In addition, it does not appear eligible for 

listing in any of these registers.  Although the residence was originally constructed in 1914 based 

upon County of Santa Clara Appraiser’s documentation, the structure is lacking in architectural 

significance and historical associations.  Also, the additions and modifications which have been 

ATTACHMENT B



made to both the interior and the exterior of the structure reduce its integrity.  Thus, based upon 

the results of this investigation, it is determined that the property at 12400 Columbet Avenue is 

not historically significant, and no further recommendations are being made.    

Sincerely, 

Robert Cartier, Ph.D. 

Principal Investigator 

RC/dj 



DPR 523A (1/95) *Required Information

State of California - The Resources Agency Primary # ______________________________ 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI # _______________________________ 

PRIMARY RECORD Trinomial ______________________________ 

NRHP Status Code ______________________ 

 Other Listings  ________________________________________ 

 Review Code  ________ Reviewer __________  Date ________ 

Page   _1_ of 23   Resource Name or # _____12400 Columbet Avenue_____ 

P1.   Other Identifier: _______________________________________________________ 

P2.   Location:  ____ Not for Publication  _x__ Unrestricted *a.  County ____Santa Clara___ 

and (P2b and P2c or P2d.  Attach a Location Map as necessary.) 

*b.   USGS 7.5' Quad: Gilroy, CA Date: 2015  T  ; R  ;  1/4 of  1/4 of Sec  ; BM 

c.  Address: 12400 Columbet Avenue City:  San Martin, CA Zip:95046 

 d.  UTM: 10S 6 25 813mE/41 04 656mN 

e. Other Locational Data: (e.g., parcel #, directions to resource, elevation, etc., as appropriate)

APN: 825-23-011 

*P3a.  Description:  (Describe resource and its major elements.  Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries.)

The primary residence at 12400 Columbet Avenue is a single story vernacular residence in poor condition.  The roof
is side gabled on the original portion of the home, with a slightly lower front gable extending over the front porch.  A
shed roof extends over the rear addition.  The entire roof is surfaced with composition shingles.  Eaves are open and
somewhat broad, with exposed rafters.  Exterior walls are surfaced with large composition shingles.  Fenestration
throughout the home consists of wooden framed windows, primarily in a double-hung sash configuration.  The interior
of the residence has been largely stripped to the lathe.

*P3b.  Resource Attributes:   HP02 (SFR) HP04 (ancillary)

*P4.   Resources Present: x_Building __Structure __Object __District __Element of District __Site __Other 

P5a.  Photo or drawing (Photo required for buildings, structures, objects.)   P5b.  Description of Photo:  (View, date, accession #) 

View of the front façade of the residence at 12400 
Columbet Avenue 

*P6. Date Constructed/Age and Sources

Historic      x       Prehistoric                Both

Constructed 1914 based on Co. Santa Clara
Appraiser’s records.

*P7.  Owner and Address:

Ms. Lin Mon Fong 

6197 Macabee Road 

San Jose, CA 95120 

*P8.  Recorded by:

Robert Cartier 

Archaeological Resource Management 

496 North 5th Street 

San Jose, CA  95112 

*P9.  Date Recorded: 12/16/2019

*P10.  Survey Type: Intensive

*P11.  Report Citation:  (Cite Survey Report and other sources, or enter "none.")

None

* Attachments:   __None  x_Location Map  __Sketch Map  x_Continuation Sheet  x_Building, Structure, and Object Record
__Archaeological Record  __District Record  __Linear Feature Record  __Milling Station Record __Rock Art Record  __Artifact
Record  __Photographic Record  __Other (List):



DPR 523A (1/95)                   *Required Information 

State of California - The Resources Agency                     Primary #  ________________________________ 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #         ________________________________ 

BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD  
Page   2_ of 23                                                                             *NRHP Status Code _________________________ 

 *Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder)   ___12400 Columbet Avenue_____ 

B1.  Historic Name: ____Bonino Residence___________________________________________ 

B2. Common Name: _____12400 Columbet Avenue_____________________________________________ 

B3.  Original Use:   ____Residential, Agricultural____ B4.  Present Use: ____Residential (Vacant)________ 

*B5.  Architectural Style:  _____vernacular_____________ 

*B6.  Construction History: (Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations)  
Based upon visual evaluation and available documentation, the primary structure at 12400 Columbet Avenue was 
constructed in 1914.  Since that time modifications have been made to the structure including additions to the rear of 
the structure.  The structure also appears to have been reroofed. 

*B7.  Moved?           x_ No ___ Yes ___ Unknown     Date: _______ Original Location: __________________ 

*B8.  Related Features:  
Also present on the property is a tank house attached to a small garage and a storage structure.  The tank house 
features a pyramidally hipped roof, with walls surfaced with narrow horizontal wooden siding.  The garage extends west 
from the tank house, and includes a front gabled roof, and walls of vertical wooden siding.  To the rear of the main 
residence is a small barn.  The barn features a front gabled roof, with a shed roof of somewhat shallower pitch 
extending over a small addition to the south of the structure.  The exterior walls of the barn are surfaced with vertical 
wooden siding in a board-and-batten configuration. 

B9a.  Architect:   ______unknown__ b.  Builder:  ______unknown_________ 

*B10.  Significance: Theme   ___Architecture and Shelter___ Area ____Santa Clara, CA___ 

 Period of Significance     __Horticulture__ Property Type __Private Residential_ Applicable Criteria ___N/A___ 

The subject property is located within the Rancho San Francisco de las Llagas.  Based on the Thompson & West 
Historical Atlas of Santa Clara County, 1876, at that time the property at 12400 Columbet Avenue included a portion of 
the lands of the Daniel M. Murphy, who owned 23,000 acres within the County of Santa Clara.  This portion of his 
properties was known as San Martin Ranch.  In the 1890’s the ranch was subdivided.  The subject property consists of 
Subdivision A of Lot 154 on the San Martin Ranch Map No. 3 filed in March of 1893 (Book 6 of Maps, Page 69).  On 
July 9, 1909 the property was purchased by Ida S. Moore from California Realty Trust Company (Book 352 of Deeds, 
Page 223).  The residence on the property was constructed in 1914 based upon County of Santa Clara Appraiser’s 
records.  On January 4, 1918 Ida Moore sold the property to Adolph W. Seidel (Book 467 of Deeds, Page 183).  On 
February 9, 1918 the property was sold to Alessandro Bonino (Book 476 of Deeds, Page 42).   

See Continuation Sheet, Page 4 

 B11.  Additional Resource Attributes:  (List attributes and codes)  ______N/A_______________________________ 

*B12.  References:  

See Continuation Sheet, Page 7                      

 
 B13. Remarks:  

  

  

 

 

 
*B14.  Evaluator:  ______Robert R. Cartier________  

*Date of Evaluation: _______12/16/19__________   
    

                (This space reserved for official comments.)   
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION  HRI #         ________________________________ 

LOCATION MAP     Trinomial  ________________________________ 

Page _3_ of 23 Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder) 12400 Columbet Avenue___________________ 
*Map Name:  ___San Jose West, CA____ *Scale:  ___7.5 Minute__   *Date of Map: ___2012___   
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Continued from B10: 
 
Alessandro (AKA Alexander or Alex) Bonino was born in Italy about 1880 based upon the U.S. Census of 1940.  His 
wife Maddalena (AKA Madalena, Madeline) was born in Italy about 1881.  They had two children, Annie, and Dominic.  
Throughout the Bonino’s ownership of the property, the land was used for agricultural purposes.  Appraiser’s property 
records list the land as cultivated with prune orchards and grape vines into the 1980’s.  
 
Alessandro died on September 1, 1944.   On June 18, 1945 the property was granted by his estate to Maddalena and 
his daughter Annie (Book 1265 OR, Page 376).  After Maddalena’s death on May 23, 1974 her interest in the property 
passed to Annie Bonino on December 11, 1974 (Book B232 OR, Page 15).  Annie Bonino died in 1983, and the 
property was granted by her estate to Rose Mammini (a friend and neighbor of the family) (Book I014 OR, Page 679).  
Rose Mammini sold the property on September 29, 1983 to Dorothy Spivey, Lawrence and June A. Kirkish, and Lynn 
Spivey (Book H939 OR, Page 326).  On October 24, 1996 the property was sold to Michael and Malka Nagel 
(Assessor’s Doc# 13493567).  The property was sold again, on June 24, 1999, to Yin Chieh Chen (Assessor’s Doc# 
14923702).  On April 19, 2016 the property was purchased by Lin Mon Fong, the current owner (Assessor’s Doc# 
23279793). 
 
California Register of Historic Resources Criteria 
 
A cultural resource is considered "significant" if it qualifies as eligible for listing in the California Register of Historic 
Resources (CRHR).  Properties that are eligible for listing in the CRHR must meet one or more of the following criteria: 
 
 

1.  Association with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of local or regional  
      history or the cultural heritage of California or the United States; 
2.  Association with the lives of persons important to local, California, or  
 national history; 
3. Embodying the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or method  

                   of construction, or representing the work of a master, or possessing high 
      artistic values; or 
4.   Has yielded, or has the potential to yield, information important to the  
      prehistory or history of the local area, California, or the nation. 

 
A property may be automatically listed in the CRHR if it is formally determined eligible for the National Register of 
Historic Places.  Properties that are formally determined eligible for the NRHP are those that are designated as such 
through one of the federal preservation programs administered by the California Office of Historic Preservation (i.e., 
the National Register, Tax Certification, and Section 106 review of federal undertakings). The CRHR interprets the 
integrity of a cultural resource based upon its physical authenticity.  An historic cultural resource must retain its historic 
character or appearance and thus be recognizable as an historic resource.  Integrity is evaluated by examining the 
subject's location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling, and association.  If the subject has retained these 
qualities, it may be said to have integrity.  It is possible that a cultural resource may not retain sufficient integrity to be 
listed in the National Register of Historic Places yet still be eligible for listing in the CRHR.  If a cultural resource retains 
the potential to convey significant historical/scientific data, it may be said to retain sufficient integrity for potential listing 
in the CRHR. 
 
The structure at 12400 Columbet Avenue is not currently listed on the California Register of Historical Resources.  In 
addition, the structure does not qualify as potentially eligible under any of the criteria listed above.  The home is not 
associated with any known significant historical events, thus it does not qualify as potentially eligible under criterion 1.  
No historically significant persons appear to have been associated with the property, thus it does not qualify as 
potentially eligible under criterion 2.  It does not embody the distinctive characteristics of any architectural style, and 
thus is not eligible for listing under criterion 3.  In addition, the structure does not appear to have the potential to yield 
significant historical information, and thus is not eligible under criterion 4.  Furthermore, the alterations to the house 
constitute a loss of historic and architectural integrity.  Thus the home retains limited historic and architectural integrity, 
but is not historically or architecturally significant. 
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National Register Criteria 
 
The National Register of Historic Places was first established in 1966, with major revisions in 1976.  The register is set 
forth in 36 CFR 60 which establishes the responsibilities of the State Historic Preservation Officers (SHPO), standards 
for their staffs and review boards, and describes the statewide survey and planning process for historic preservation.  
Within this regulation guidelines are set forth concerning the National Register of Historic Places (36 CFR 60.6).  In 
addition, further regulations are found in 36 CFR 63-66, 800, and Bulletin 15 which define procedures for determination 
of eligibility, identification of historic properties, recovery, reporting, and protection procedures.  The National Register 
of Historic Places was established to recognize resources associated with the accomplishments of all peoples who 
have contributed to the country's history and heritage.  Guidelines were designed for Federal and State agencies in 
nominating cultural resources to the National Register.  These guidelines are based upon integrity and  significance of 
the resource.  Integrity applies to specific items such as location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling, and 
association.  Quality of significance in American history, architecture, archaeology, engineering and culture is present 
in resources that possess integrity of location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling, and association, and 
meet at least one of the following criteria: 
 

A.   That are associated with events that have made a significant contribution to broad patterns of our    
       History; 
B. That are associated with the lives of persons significant in our past; 
C. That embody distinctive characteristics of type, period, or method of  
 construction, or that represent the work of master, or that possess high artistic values, or that  
       represent a significant and distinguishable entity whose components may lack individual   
       distinction; 
D. That have yielded, or are likely to yield, information important in prehistory or history. 

 
Integrity is defined in Bulletin 15: How to Apply the National Register Criteria for Evaluation, (U.S. Department of the 
Interior, National Park Service 1982) as: 

the authenticity of a property's historic identity, evidenced by the survival of physical 
characteristics that existed during the property’s historic or prehistoric period.  If a 
property retains the physical characteristics it possessed in the past then it has the 
capacity to convey association with historical patterns or persons, architectural or 
engineering design and technology, or information about a culture or peoples. 

    
There are also seven aspects of integrity which are used.  These aspects are: 
  
 1.  location   5.  workmanship 
 2.  design   6.  feeling 
 3.  setting   7.  association 
 4.  materials 
 
The structure at 12400 Columbet Avenue is not currently listed on the National Register of Historic Places.  In addition, 
the property does not meet the criteria for eligibility for this register.  The home is not associated with significant 
historic events or persons, thus it is not eligible for listing under criteria A or B.  It is not a good example of any 
architectural style or method of construction, thus the structure is not eligible for the NRHP under criterion C.  The 
property does not appear to be likely to yield information important in prehistory or history, thus it does not qualify as 
potentially eligible under criterion D. In addition, the structure is somewhat lacking in integrity, due to some 
modifications.  Thus the home retains limited historic and architectural integrity, but is not historically or architecturally 
significant. 
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County of Santa Clara Heritage Resource Inventory 
 
The Santa Clara County Heritage Resource Inventory (Inventory) was begun in 1962, when a preliminary inventory 
was prepared for the Santa Clara County Planning Department in an initial effort to identify and evaluate historical 
landmarks throughout the county. Information was gathered through a public participation process and personal 
interviews, telephone conversations and correspondence with individuals having special knowledge of the history of a 
specific area. Evaluation was based on historical, cultural, and architectural value to the countywide community. 

When the Historical Heritage Commission (HHC) was established in 1973, it found that many of the structures 
identified a decade earlier had been demolished. The HHC embarked on the important on-going mission of 
establishing the Inventory, and compiling and updating the listing of historic resources. With the help of volunteers and 
the Junior League of San Jose, the Inventory was published in 1975 and a second edition was issued in 1979. The 
Inventory was revised and reformatted in 1999, and properties located within the city limits of municipalities in the 
county were removed. 

Designation Criteria  
 

The Board of Supervisors may designate those historic resources as "landmarks" which meet the following 
designation criteria: 

A. Fifty years or older. If less than 50 years old, sufficient time must have passed to obtain a scholarly perspective 
on the events or individuals associated with the historic resource and/or the historic resource is a distinctive or 
important example of its type or style; and 

 

B. Retains historic integrity. If a historic resource was moved to prevent demolition at its former location, it may still 
be considered eligible if the new location is compatible with the original character of the property; and 

 

C. Meets one or more of the following criteria of significance: 

            1. Associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of     

                local or regional history, or the cultural heritage of California or the United States; 

 

            2. Associated with the lives of persons important to local, California or national history; 

 

            3. Embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, region, or method of construction,  

                or represents the work of a master or possesses high artistic values; or 

 

4. Yielded or has the potential to yield information important to the pre-history or history of the  

    local area, California, or the nation. 

 
The residence and associated at 12400 Columbet Avenue are over fifty years of age.  Although somewhat modified 
from their original forms, they also retain limited historic integrity.  However, the home is not associated with any 
known significant historical events, thus it does not qualify as potentially eligible under criterion 1.  No historically 
significant persons appear to have been associated with the property, thus it does not qualify as potentially eligible 
under criterion 2.  It does not embody the distinctive characteristics of any architectural style, and thus is not eligible for 
listing under criterion 3.  In addition, the structure does not appear to have the potential to yield significant historical 
information, and thus is not eligible under criterion 4.  Thus the home retains limited historic and architectural integrity, 
but is not historically or architecturally significant. 
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Photo 1:  View of the front façade of the residence from the property gate. 

 
Photo 2:  A closer view of the front façade. 
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Photo 3:  View of the front entry. 

 
Photo 4:  Detail of concrete front steps.   
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Photo 5:  View of the northern side of the front façade. 

 
Photo 6:  Detail of the gable above the front porch. 
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Photo 7:  Oblique view of the home from the southwest. 

 
Photo 8:  View of the southern façade of the residence. 
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Photo 9:  Detail of side gable on the southern façade. 

 
Photo 10:  Detail of wooden framed window on the southern façade. 
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Photo 11:  Oblique view of the residence from the southeast.   

 
Photo 12:  View of the rear façade of the home. 
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Photo 13:  View of the rear entry steps. 

 
Photo 14:  Detail of ribbon windows on the rear façade. 
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Photo 15:  View of the northern façade of the home. 

 
Photo 16:  Detail of the northern gable. 
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Photo 17:  Interior view of the area below the rear addition. 

 
Photo 18:  View of support posts and beams in the basement. 



DPR 523A (1/95)                   *Required Information 

State of California - The Resources Agency Primary #  ______________________________ 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #        _______________________________ 

CONTINUATION SHEET  Trinomial       ______________________________ 

Page   17 of 23   *Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder)   ____12400 Columbet Avenue_______ 
*Recorded by Archaeological Resource Management      Date 12/16/2019   Continuation x Update 

 
 

 

 

 
Photo 19:  View of the Basement wall showing concrete foundation. 

 
Photo 20:  Interior view showing paneled ceiling, stripped walls. 
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Photo 21:  View of the garage and tank house from the west. 

 
Photo 22:  View of the garage and tank house from the south.  
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Photo 23:  Detail of the tank house building.  

 
Photo 24:  Oblique view of the tank house and storage from the northeast. 
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Photo 25:  Interior view of the garage. 

 
Photo 26:  Interior of the tank house.   
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Photo 27:  View of the barn from the west.   

 
Photo 28:  Oblique view of the barn from the southwest.   
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Photo 29:  View of the southern side of the barn.  

 
Photo 30:  View of the rear side of the barn. 
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Photo 31:  View of the northern side of the barn. 

 
Photo 32:  View of the interior of the barn. 
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